RESOLUTION NUMBER 2022-73

RESOLUTION COUNTY OF THE BOARD OF Α COMMISSIONERS OF LEVY COUNTY. FLORIDA. AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN APPLICATION FOR AN EMS COUNTY GRANT FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH: AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY TO ADMINISTER THE GRANT; MAKING REQUIRED GRANT CERTIFICATIONS; AND **PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.**

WHEREAS, the County desires to apply for a distribution of funds for FY 2022-2023 from the State of Florida Department of Health, Bureau of Emergency Medical Services, EMS County Grant Program (the "EMS County Grant Program"); and

WHEREAS, this Resolution is required to comply with EMS County Grant Program conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Levy County, Florida (the "Board"), that:

- 1. The Chair of the Board is authorized to execute the application and addendums and/or amendments to the application for the EMS County Grant Program for FY2022-2023.
- 2. The Director of the Levy County Department of Public Safety, or designee, is authorized to administer the grant, including, but not limited to, submitting the application and signing and submitting any assurances, certifications, reports and reimbursement invoices, or other documentation required by the EMS County Grant Program.
- 3. The Board certifies that funds received from the EMS County Grant Program will be used to improve and expand Levy County's existing pre-hospital emergency medical services system and will not be used to supplant current levels of County expenditures for emergency medical services.
- 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Duly Adopted this 6th day of December, 2022.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST: Clerk of the Circuit Court and Ex Officio Clerk to the Board Russell Meeks Jr., Chairman

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency

Danny J. Shipp

Nicolle M. Shalley, County Attorney